REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

DEPARTMENT: CULTURE, RECREATION AND TOURISM

FOR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY: OFFICE OF TOURISM

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 06-267

OPB LOG NUMBER

#)S3R

AGENDA NUMBER

SUBMISSION DATE:

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: DCRT-OT-21-03

Approval and Authority:

Approved by the Joint Legislative

HEAD OF BUDGET UNIT: NANCY WATKINS

Committee on the Budget

TITLE: UNDERSECRETARY

SIGNATURE (certifies that the information provided is correct and true fo the best of

your knowledge): ﬂ
,'W

oA | 722721 e

L=

MEANS OF FINANCING CURRENT ADJUSTMENT REVISED
FY 2020-2021 (+) or (=) FY 2020-2021
GENERAL FUND BY:
DIRECT $5,100,000 $0 $5,100,000
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $43,216 $0 $43,216
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $27,167,646 50 $27,167,646
Regular Fees & Self-generated $27,167,646 $0 $27,167,646
Subtotal of Fund Accounts from Page 2 $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
Subtotal of Dedications from Page 2 $0 $0 $0
FEDERAL $0 $50,000 $50,000
TOTAL $32,310,862 $50,000 $32,360,862
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 70 0 70
AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES 0 3
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 73 0 73
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS
PROGRAM NAME:
Administration $1,787,301 7 $0 0 $1,787,301 7
Marketing $26,872,686 15 $50,000 0 $26,922,686 15
Welcome Centers $3,650,875 51 $0 0 $3,650,875 51
$0 0 50 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Subtotal of programs from Page 2: %0 0 $0 0 $0 0
TOTAL $32,310,862 73 $50,000 0 $32,360,862 73
BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
PIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: CULTURE, RECREATIONANDTOURISM |~~~ FOROPBUSEONLY
AGENCY: OFFICE OF TOURISM o PBLOGNUMBE?
SCHEDULE NUMBER: 06-267
SUBMISSION DATE:

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: DCRT-OT-21-03

* ADDENDUM TO PAGE

Use this section for additional Dedicated Fund Accounts or Statutory Dedications, if needed.
The subtotal will automatrcal!y be transferred to Page 1.

GENERAL FUND BY:
FEES & SELF-GENERATED _
| [Select Fund Acgount] 50 $0 $0
[Salect Fund Account] $0 $0 $0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1} $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS

[Select Statutory Dedication] | S0 $0 $0
- [Select Statutory Dedication], S0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedicatior] - 50 $0 $0
. [Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] ' 30 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] ' $0 $0 $0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 $0 | $0

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.

The subtotal wrll automatlcally be transferred to Page 1.

PROGRAM EXPEND m———

PROGRAM NAME: ; : na ]
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 o
$0 0 50 0 $0 ¢
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 Q $0 0 $0 ]
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 1] $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 ]

SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 | 0 $0 0 $0 0

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in

Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the following questions and statements must

be answered, Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund (Dlrect))? Spemﬂcally identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?
Federal Funds -

CFDA 11.307 Economic Adjustment Program

Funds are restricted to expenditures on the Louisiana Birding Trails and must be expended within two year of grant
award or December 6, 2022,

B B e e e S

B e e P e e e e R e )
2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022 || FY 2022-2023 | FY 2023-2024 || FY 2024-2025
OR EXFPENDITURE

GENERAL FUND BY: T T . 1. _
DIRECT 30 $0 $0 $0 30
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEDERAL $50,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL © $50,000 $0 $0 $0 %0

B R g

3. If this action requires additional perscnnel, provide a detailed explanation below:
This action requires no additional personnel.

e e ey

4. Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal
year.

Funds must be expended within two years of grant award. Grant awarded on December 7, 2020.

Additicnally, a request for proposals must be quickly inititated to identify and award to eligible consultants. Actual
contract period will be 18 months.

5. Is this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been made toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52.

No expenditures have been made toward this project.

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020} Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATICON, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

N e e e e T e e e e e e e e ey Lo e e

1. ldentify and explain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that wil result from the approval of this BA-7.

There will be no programatic imacts resulting from approval of this BA-7.

e e e

2. Complete the following information for each objective and related perfarmance indicators that will be affected by
this request, (Note: Requested adjustments may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance
indicators or creation of new objectives and performance indicators. Repeat this portion of the request form as often

as necessary.)

OBJECTIVE:
z PERFORMANCE STANDARD
ﬁ PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME CURRENT | ADJUSTMENT| REVISED
-

FY2020-2021] (+)OR(-) |FY 2020-2021

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S): Explain the necessity of the adjustment(s).

e T o B B R SR

3. Briefly explain any perfarmance impacts other than or in addition to effects on objectives and performance
indicators. {(Forexample: Are there any anticipated direct or indirect effects on program management or service
recipfents 7 Will this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency? )

There will be no impact on performance indicators.

A A e A

4. If there are no performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of performance
impact.

This BA-7 is to update and enhance and existing birding frail which covers a majority of the state. While this
enhancement will benefit the tourism industry as a whole, fracking marginal visitation increases due to this
update/enhancement is not feasible.

T 0 B B

5. Describe the performance impacts of failure to approve this BA-7. (Be specific. Relate performance impacts to
objectives and performance indicators.)

Failure to approve this BA-7 will have no discernable impact on our performance indicators,

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT
PROGRAM 2 NAME: Marketing
“CURRENT | REQUESTED | REVISED
MEANS OF FINANCING: !
FY 2020-2021 | ADJUSTMENT | EY 2020-2021 §4
GENERAL FUND BY: .
Direct $5,100,000 0|  $5,100,000 |; | $0 $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $43,216 50 $43,216 AI $0 $0 $0 50 |
Fees & Sell-Generated * $21,729,470 $0 $21,729,470 ' %0 %0 $0 50 |
Statutory Dedications ** _ $0 $0 $0 | 50 $0 0
FEDERAL FUNDS $0 $50,000 $50,000
TOTAL MOF $26,872,686 $50,000 |  $26,922,686
D A T
EXPENDITURES: )
Salaries $848,567 $0 $848,567
Other Compensation $3,865 $0 $3,865
‘| Related Benefits $445,730 $0 $445,730
Travel $1E_i/9.,000 $0 $168,000
Operating Services $4,558,669 $0 $4,558,669 ¢
Supgplies $16,000 $0 $16,000 |-
Professional Services $14,304,654 $0 $14,304,654
Other Charges $1,485,920 $50,000 $1,535,920
Debt Services $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $4,973,487 $0 $4,973,487
Acquisitions $66,794 $0 $66,794 |
Major Repairs $0 30 : $0
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 - S0
TOTAL EXFENDITURES $26,872.686 $50,000 $26 922 6856 |
"'.d‘;u’sh e NG LR i RS R DT ."s=‘ et K] % Hoig ik b
POSITIONS
Classified 15 0 15 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 0 0 0 a 0 0 0y
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS - 15 0 q 0 [4] iy
Other Charges Positions 1 0 0 0 0 0
Non-TO FTE Positions 0 ] a 0 0 0L
TOTAL POSITIONS 16 0 0 0 1] 0 c
i s R ﬁ&“ﬁﬁﬁ?}ﬂ% R AT I e L R
*Dedicated Fund Accounts: ' :
Reg. Fees & Self-generated $21,729,470 50 $21,720,470 $0 $0 0 :
[Select Fund Account] - $0 $0 $0 hO $0 30
[Select Fund Accaunt] ] $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
B B R e R B e e
Statutory Dedications: _ _ _ '
[Seleot Statutory Dedication] $0 30 50 1% &0 0 0 50|
" [Seleot Statutory Dedication] - $0 . %0 $0 3¢ $0 0 0 $0 %
[Selaat Statatory Dedication] 0 $0 $0 ;3: %0 $0 $0 $0 It
[Select Statutary Dedicaticn] B0 $0 $0 |1 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Selest Statuory Dedication] 50 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 [
[Seleot Statytory Dedication] $0 0 $0 30 $0 $0 $0 I
[Selact Statutary Dedication] $0 30 $0 ¥ $0 $0 $0 $0 |
[Select Statutory Dadication] 30 50 $0 %) 30 $0 $0 $0 |2

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) . Page 1




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 2 NAME:

UL T ek LR R

Marketing

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUST_ME.NT

R FEHE AL

i b i i

DAHHRIRSERR

[

i AN l

il RA SBT3 A

5 S——

'$

MEANS OF FINANCING: State General | Interagency Fg:ij;ast:g- Statutory | £ eral Funds{  TOTAL
Fund Transfers Revenues Dedications '
AMOUNT $0 $0 $0 $0 $50,000 $50,000
T e
EXPENDITURES: o . '
Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Compensation $0 50 $0 $0 %0 $0 !
Related Benefits $o $0 $0 $0 30 $0 ;
Travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Services 50 $0 $0 $0 30 50 E
Supplies 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 |
Professional Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50 i]
Other Charges $0 50 50 $0 $50,000 $50,000 i’
Debt Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 |
Interagency Transfers $0 %0 %0 $0 $0 $0 ‘
Acquisitions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 ‘
Major Repairs S0 $0 30 50 30 30 ‘
UNALLOTTEDR $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 50 50 50 $0 $50, 000 $50,000
e e
OVER / (UNDER) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POSITIONS
Classified 0 0 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL T.O. POSITIONS 0 0 ¢ 0 0 0 5
Other Charges Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0 E
Non-TO FTE Positions 0 0 0 0 0 0}
TOTAL POSITIONS 0 0 0 0 0 0 E
e e

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020)

Page 1




BA-7 QUESTIONNAIRE

(Provide answers on the Questionnaire Analysis Form; answer all questions appiicable te the requested budget adjustment.)

GENERAL PURPOSE

1. This BA-7 will allow the Louisiana Office of Tourism to receive federal funds to update and enhance our
birding trail.

REVENUES

{Explain the Means of Financing. Provide details including Source, authority to spend, etc.)

2. If Federal Funds
+ Grant awarded per CFDA 11.307 Economic Adjustment Program
s 80% federal 20% state (Tourism will be using dollars currently allocated toward the birding trall as match)

3. All Grants:
« This federal grant is for updating and enhancing the Louisiana Birding Trall within the Office of Tourism
« Grant award attached (Federal Award 1D # 08-69-05440; URI: 115629)
s Expenditures for FY '21 are subject to completion of request for proposals bid process; however, all funds are
anticipated fo be expended by the grant end date.

EXPENDITURES
ISIS Coding
Program Org Obj Amount Means of Finance
200 6786 3740 $50,000 Federal
OTHER
4, Billy Nungesser, Lt. Governor  bnungesser@crt.la.gov 225-342-7009
5. Nancy Watkins, Undersecretary nwaikins@crt.ia.qov 225-342-8201
6. Doug Bourgeois, Asst. Secretary dbourgecis@crt.la.gov 225-342-8100

Revised January 30, 2001




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Wildlife and Fisheries

FOR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY: Office of Wildlife

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 16-513

OPB LOG NUMBER

BE:

AGENDA NUMBER

2\

SUBMISSION DATE: 12/01/2020

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: W-21-5

HEAD OF BUDGET UNIT: Bryan McClinton

TITLE: Undersecretary

your knowledge): ‘&’7

SIGNATURE (cCertifies that the information prowded is correct and true e fo.the best of

,/

__,__—_r

Approval and Authority:

Approved by the Joint Legislatiye
Committee on the Budget

DATE:_[=22-2] Age

MEANS OF FINANCING

CURRENT
FY 2020-2021

ADJUSTMENT
(+) or (-)

REVISED
FY 2020-2021

GENERAL FUND BY: ;
DIRECT $100,000 $0 $100,000
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $5,177,943 $0 $5,177,943
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $2,830,315 $0 $2,830,315

Regular Fees & Self-generated $230,000 §0 $230,000
Subtotal of Fund Accounts from Page 2 $2,600,315 $0 $2,600,315
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $27,274,105 $2,480,000 $29,754,105
ﬁr::ff:?uﬂ?gi 3‘3“’99 RIS $4,756,284 $2.480,000 $7,236,284
g:’;ti:ﬁ:’:;m??;eé?mge Tt $1,547,264 s0 $1,547,264
Subtotal of Dedications from Page 2 $20,970,557 $0 $20,970,557
FEDERAL $20,065,156 $0 $20,065,156
TOTAL $55,447,519 $2,480,000 $57,927,519
AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 224 0 224
AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES 3 0 3
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 50 0 50
TOTAL POSITIONS 277 0

277

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

| POS-

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020)

DOLLARS | POS | DOLLARS | POS | DOLLARS
PROGRAM NAME: ; : i
Office of Wildlife $55,447,519 227 $2,480,000 0 $57,927,519 | 227
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Subtatal of programs from Page 2: $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
TOTAL $55,447,519 227 $2,480,000 0 $57,92?,519[ 227
Page 1



STATE OF LOUISTANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Wildlife and Fish

eries

AGENCY: Office of Widilie

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 16-613

SUBMISSION DATE: 12/01/2020

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: W-21.8

Uss this section for additional Dedicated Fund Accounts or Statutory Dedlcations, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically ba transferred te Page 1.

Uge this section for additional Prograr Names, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred ter Page 1‘

MEANS TOF FINANCING CURRENT ADJUSTMENT REVISED
v Y 2020-2021 i (,+.) o ( y FY 2020+ 2021
GENERAL F‘UND BY
FEES & SELF.-GENERATED _ _
Lsulslaas Alligator Resauree Fund ]
Avosunt , $2,6800,315 ks $2,600,115
[Salact Fand Atceuntf 30 30 e
SUBTOTAL (o Pagu 1) $2,800,318 %0 ~ $2,800,315
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS ) _
tarsh Jeland Operallig Fund (51) $321,681 30 321,681
Rusael Sage-Special Fond #2 (R54) $2,500,000 50 $2,500,000
0il 8plll Genlingengy Fund (VO1} $292,252 50 §292,352
Conservation Fund (W1} $15,018,494 30 $18,018,494
L& Fur Public Education dnd Marketing !
o (Ao $65,000 30 $65,000
Wildifa Habitat & Natural Heritage Trusl
Fund (WO5) 87726,664 30 $726,664
LA Duck License Stantp and Prinl Fund ; .
(W8 5729240 30 $729,240
Nalural Heritage Account (W11} 325,700 %0 $25,700
Louisiana Witd Turkey Starip Fund (WH0) 361,868 80 51,868
*  Conservation ~ Waterfow! Accaunt (Waoy [ - $90,000 $0 $90,000
Gonservalion of tha Black Begr Accaunt o ' - '
(23) $26,000 &0 $26,000
Goneervation-Cuall Account (W24) $5,000 30 55,000
Gansorvation--Whita Tall Desr Accauat
(WG $5,000 0 o $§:_009
Whlte Lake Praparty Fund (wag) $1,014,658 $0 $1,014,858
Huntars for the Hungry Accatnt (Wa) $100,000 50 $100,000
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1 $20,970,657 $0 $20,570,587

PRGGRAM EXPENDITURES
PROGRAM NAME:
$0 0 $0 0 50| 0
Lo 0 30 ¢ 30 0
£0 Q $0 O $0 0
%0 0 30 0 %0 0
$0 o] $0 0 t0 0
$0 0 $0 @ $0 o
30 0 $0 0 $0 0
50 G $0 o] 50 0
50 0 50 0 $0 0
$0 0 50 0 §0 0
suU BTOTAL {to Page 1) . 30 1] $_O o $0 0

BA-7 FORM (111/2020)

Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINIBTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Palicy and Procedure Memorandum No. §2, Revised, requires that alf Requests for Changes in

Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, ihe following questions and statements must

be answared, Use Continuation Sheets as nesded, FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS
_ COMPLETELY WiLL BI;‘. CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION

1. What Is the source of fundmg (lf other than General Fund (Direct)}? Spaclficalfy identify any grant or public law and
the purposas of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant applicatlon and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7, What are the expenditure restricifons of the funds?

Source of funding: Rockefellar Witdlife Refuge and Game Praserve Fund (RK1) (R.S. §6:787)

Purpose of funds: This BA-7 is required in order to fund major storm repairs needed at the Rockefeller Wildife
Refuge and Game Preserve due to extensive damage caused by Hurricanes Latra and Defta, Funds from this BA-7
will be utilized in order to make critical repairs fo roads, pumps, bridges, walkways, towers, elc. Repalrs are necessary
In arder to resurme normal business operations,

2 Enter the financlal impact of the requested ad;ustment for the next four fiscal yaars.

MEANS OF FINANCING .

R EXPENDITURE FY 2020-2021 {| FY 2021-2022 Lr-:v 2022-2023 || FY 2023-2024 || FY 2024-2025
GENERAL FUND BY: Hid i B ) i
DIRECT $0 50 $0 $0 $0
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS 50 $0 $0 $0 _ 50
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $0 §0 go| $0 50
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $2,480,000 $0 $0] $0 $0
FEDERAL $0 §0 50 30 30

TOTAL| $2480,000] $0 50 $0 $0

301 R

3, if this action requires additional personnel prowde a detaned explanatfcsn below;
NIA

4, Explain why this request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budgel reguast for next fiscal
year,

This request can't be postponed for consideration in the agency's budget raquest for naxt fiscal year bacause funds
are needad this fiscal year to make critical repaire as soon as pussible in ordar to resume normal business oparations.
Thase infrastructure repairs are considerad essential and urgent.

5. s this an after the fact BA-7, e.q.; have expandiiures besn made toward the program this BA-7 is far? If yes,

axplain per PPM No.§2.
Yes. Due to the essential and urgent nature of the repalrs, soms axpenditlres have been incurred to began the

restoration process.

BA-7 FORM {711/2020) Page 3




STATE OF LOUISIARA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

1. Identify and explain the programmatic impacts (posltive or negative) that will result from the approval of this BA-7.

This BA-7 wiil allow the Office of Wildlife to proceed with the critical repairs necessary 10 resume normal business
operatiohs.

2. Coniplate the following Information for each objective and relatad performance indicators that will be affacted by {his
request, (Note: Requeslad adiustments may Involve revisions to existing objeclives and perlormance indicators or
vraation of naw objeciives and performarica indicalors. Repeat this portfon of the request form as often as
necessary.)

OBIECTIVE: NIA

~ PERFORMANCE STANDARD
PERFORMANGCE INDICATOR NAME CURRENT |ADJUSTMENT] - REVISED
FY 20202021 | (+)OR{) | FY 20202021

LEVEL

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT{S): Explain the necessity of the adjustmeni(s).

3. Briefly explain any performéance fivpacts other than or in addition to effects on objectives and performance
Indicators, (Forexample, Are there any anficipated direct or Indirect elffacls on program managemant or service
recipients ? Will this BA-7 have & positive or negative impact on soime olher program or agency?)

NiA

S e T T R e e R A e DL e G e i
4, If thers are no performance Impacts agsociated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of performancs
impact,

The Wildlife Pregrarm key and supplamental performeance indioators are based on the services the Prograrn provides
to constituents, Performance standards are set at the maximum long-term achlevabie avel,

5. Describa the performance impacts of faiturs to approve this BA-7. (Be spedific. Relate performance Impacts to
objectives and performance indicators.}

If not approved, essential business processes may be hindered andfor delayed for the Office of Wildlife.

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) Page 4




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAN LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

FROGRAM 1 NAME: WILDLIFE

RFVISED ADJUSTMENT OUTYEA ROJECTION

MEANS OF FINANCING: FyY 20202021 | ADJUSTMENT | FY 20202021 || ryzoztaoz | FY 2022.2023 | Fvaozspond | FY2024.3028
GENERAL FUND BY: 1 :
Direct $100,000 30 $100,000 | 50 80 30 50
Intaragarisy Transfers $5,177,943 36 £6,477,043 | o 30 $0 50 |
Feas & Scll-Generated * 2030816 $0 $2,620,316 |'] 30 0 £0 0}
Statutory Dedications ** $27,274,108 $2.480,000 $20,764,106 | £0 $0 $0 30|
FEDERAL FUNDS $20,0685,350 $0 | $20,006,156 § 10 70 50 s
TOTAL MOF §55,447,610 $2,480,000 | $57,027.510 | §0 50 o %0 |:
EXPENDITURES: )

Salaies 13,117,765 80| $18,147.786 | 30 30 0 50 |
Qther Gompansation 51,190,248 50 $1,180,248 |; 0} E 56 0|
Relaled Banclits 9,486,315 $9]  seames b 50 80 50 30 [
iavel $176,004 50 £176,304 [} $0 ) o %0 |
Gperalng Services $2,410,762 0 32,416,768 | 30 20 80 $0 [:
Supplias 33,008,007 50 $,005,807 [ 30 50 $0 30 |
Profasslonal Seriges £2,070,850 $0 $2,073,889 || 0 50 0 $0
Olhar Ghargas $10,007 024 50| $10,007,024 [ 0 §0 0 30 |
Dbt Sarvices 40 80 s0 | $0 30 9 $0 |
interagonicy Transfers $3,001,310 50 $3,001,310 |2 $0 R 50 $0 [
Actuialiions 36,072,900 $0 $5,072,700 | 0 50 50 50|
Major Repaiss 5,807 423 2,430,000 §0,207,423 | 0 50 $0 50 |-
UNALLOTTED 50 30 $0 | 50 50 50 30 |
TOTAL EXPENDITURES §£56,447, 519 $2,410,000 67,927, 519 B3 0 $0 50|

poRITIoNS T :
Clagsified 280 0 220 1 i 0 0 of
Unclassifiod 4 0 4k ] q Q 0
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS 224 o 224 |: o ) ] of
Othier Chargo Positlons 3 ] SE 4] g 0 af
Mon-TQ FIE Positions 50 0 50 B [ 0 ol
[ 277 | [} [] 0 [

TOTAL PUSITIONS ) 277

*Dadicated Fund Accnunts-

oo, Foat B B gmearrted - Ea0.000 50 fmogen | 5 0 ) ol
laulslana Aligatar Regolrea i ‘
o e $2,600,316 801 $7,000316 | 50 0 50 w0l

50 0 i

Hulucl Fund Acoaunll ]
s

"Slatutory Dudlcuﬁons,

Rockalsllac Widlifs Reluge : |
atd Gane Proserve Fond 34,766,284 52,480,000 $7,206,284 50 0 0 %0

i)
Frockatelier Wikilife Haluge ) s )
Truila:andf'lblu:uonFum 51,547 264 80 41,647,284 | 0 30 0 50
K2} . . : ¢
ey CReiain Fund 521,861 50 sazt 89t | 30 50 50 0
Riasel Suge SelTFs | g7 0o 000 $0]  suso0000 | 30 50 $0 s
28 Spil cevltgency Fued s02362 | 30 s202,35 | 50 5t 50 sof
Corisayation Fund (V01) $18,018,404 $0 535,010,484 1 30 30 $0 30
LA Bar Priblie Education and : X
| Marketin Fund (W03t 62,000 80 $65,000 i 0 50 $0 50
\Wilelita Hablal & Natutal - H ;
Hiorliage Trus! Fung (WOS) $726,664 $0 $726,084 : 30 30 $0 30
1.4 Duck License Starp and 3 s :
PN $720,240 £0 s120240 | 50 0 50 30,
. §26,700 50 s28,700 |: 50 50 $0 50
Laviztana WiTd Turkey Starmp B ] = :
gy 551,808 s0| 861868 §0. 56 0 50 .
Ganaervailon «- Walerioyd : :
e $80,000 $0 506,000 |, . 50 0] 80
Gonsnrvalion of (he Black H
Fiant Atobunt TW21) $25,000 £0 $26,000 §; §0 o 50 £0
ﬁzg;j”""“"“‘“m"‘m”“‘ 5,000 50 85,000 ] 50 0 s |
Gonservation-White Taif Dest K -
Account (W23) $5.000 0 56,000 1. $0 30 0 10 :
g Fuapety i 51,014,550 0|  $5014688 ] 0 ) 50 50
'l unfers tor l'ho Hunaty . : 3
Azcount (V0] 100,000 e §100,000 30 0 30 30

BAF BORM {77172030) Paga §




STATE OF LOUISIANA

REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

CIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

PROGRAM 1 NAME:

WILDLIFE

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

e R B R ATl e P RO

| State General

Statutory

T e R

AMOUNT

R

EXPENDITURES:

. Interagency ‘ A
MEANS OF EINANCING: Fund Transfors Goenerated Dedications Federai Funds
Revenues
$0 $0 $2,480,000 $2,480,000

Salarles $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0
Othar Compensation 30 $0 §0 50 $0 0
Related Benafits $0 30 §0 $0 $0 _$_0
Travel %o $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Services $0 $0 -'550 $0 $0 7 $0 |
Supplles $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 s0f
Professional Services 30 %0 30 $0 $0 0
.l.f.J.tHer Charges $0 $0 50 0 $0 $0
Debt Services 30 $0 $0 $0 %0 $0 |
Interagency Transfers $0 0 $0 $0 0 50
Acquisitions 50 $0 50 50 $0 0 |
Major Repairs %0 50 50| $2,480,000 50| 52,480,000 !
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 $0 $0 50 50|
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $2,480,000 $2,480,000
OVER / (UNDER)

POSITIONS

Classifiad

Unclassified

TOTAL 7.0. POSITIONS

Other Charges Positions

Non-TO FTE Posltions

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020;

Sllolofo o | O}

SPYOIOECSHS | S

DQRCIQleo i o

aficioflalaolo

Slololoico | O

ollaloiol||alia

Page 8




QUESTIONNAIRE ANALYSIS

{Please reforence guestion numbers, provide detalled Information and use continuation sheets as naedod.}

GENE! PURPOSE

This BA-7 is required in order to fund major slorm repalrs needed at the Rockefelier Wildlita Refuge and Game Preserva due lo extensive damage caused by
Hunicanes Laura and Delta. Funds from this BA-7 will be utilized in order to make ¢ritical repairs {0 roads, pumps, bridges, walkways, towers, ale. Repairs are
yin arder{o nomal business cperations,

REVENUES

Statutory Dedication:

Rockefeller Wildlife Refuge and Game Preserve Fund (RK1)
Citation: LA RS: 56:797

Current Fund Balance: $ 17,068,396
Existing RK1 Budget $ 4,756,284
BA-7 Adjustment $ 2,480,000
Revised RK1 Budget $ 7,236,284
EXPENDITURES
Pregram Major Category Description Amount
Wildiife Major Repairs _ |Fast Goose Pasiure roads-2,310 tons #5610 limestore {stormrepatr) | $ 100,000
Wildlife Major Repairs  |Price Lake Road-34,374 tons #6510 iimestone_{sform repair) 3 1,420,000
Wildiife Malor Repairs  {Price L ake Road-2,100 tons 1.5%3.0 inch llmestene (storm repair) § 80,000
Wildlifo Major Repairs | Unit 2 road-10,858 tons #5610 limestene (storm repalr) $ 460,600
Wiidlife Major Repairs | EastWast Goose Pastura Pymps (stor repair) [ 85,000
Wildlife Major Repairs East End Locks (storm repalr) $ 235,000
Wildlife Major Repalrs | Price Lake Bridge {storm repair) $ 10,000
Wildlife Major Repalrs Price Lake Walkways South (storn repair) $ 55,000
Wildllfe Major Repalts Price Lake Walkways Morth _({storm repair} $ 15,080
Wildlife Major Repairs Prce Lake Tower (storm repair) ] 10,000
§ 2,480,000
OTHER

Flscal Contact; Beth Boulet, Fiscal Officer, (225) 765-2601 bhoulel@wifia gov
Programmatic Contact: Scolt Longman, Depuly Assistan Secretary, {225) 783-3513 slongrmen @i ta.qow

Testifying before JLCB: Randy Myers, Assistant Secrelary, (225) 765-2805 Imyes; la, gov

BA-7 SUPPORT INFORMATION




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Division of Administration

FOR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY: Office of Risk Management

SCHEDULE NUMBER: 21-804

"OPB LOG NUMBER

51

“AGENDANUMBER

Approval and Authority:

SUBMISSION DATE: January 12, 2021

AGENCY BA-7 NUMBER: 2

HEAD OF BUDGET UNIT: Melissa Harris

TITLE: State Risk Director

SIGNATURE (certifies fh:r& infQrmation providgd is con@a d true to the best of
yourknow.'edgw [ 3! E ﬁ

- Approved by the
~ Committee on the Budget

Joint Legislativg

-jDATj-:'; [=22-5I ‘u i

MEANS OF FINANCING

CURRENT

ADJUSTMENT

REVISED
FY 2020-2021

GENERAL FUND BY:

DIRECT $0 30 $0
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $197,418,676 $0 $197,418,676
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $68,140,061 $50,000,000 $118,140,061
Regular Fees & Self-generated $68,140,061 $50,000,000 $118,140,061
Subtotal of Fund Accounts from Page 2 $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS $2,000,000 50 $2,000,000
Future Medical Care Fund (V19) $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0
Subtotal of Dedications from Page 2 $0 - 80 $0
FEDERAL $0 $0 $0
TOTAL $267,558,737 $50,000,000 $317,558,737

AUTHORIZED POSITIONS 41 0 41
AUTHORIZED OTHER CHARGES 0 0
NON-TO FTE POSITIONS 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 41 0 41

PROGRAM EXPENDITURES DOLLARS POS | DOLLARS POS DOLLARS POS
PROGRAM NAME: :
Risk Management $267,558,737 41 $50,000,000 0 $317,558,737 41
Program 2 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
Program 3 $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

$0 0 $0 0 $0 0

x $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

- $0 0 $0 0 $0 0

= $0 0 30 0 $0 0

= $0 0 $0 0 50 0

o $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
ﬁB;tgtﬁl;of pragrams from Page 2: $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
TOTAL| $267,558,737 41 $50,000,000 0 $317,558,737 41

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020)

Page 1



STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DEPARTMENT: Division of Administration

FOR OPB USE ONLY

AGENCY: Office of Risk Management

SCHEDULLE NUMBER: 21-804

OPB LOG NUMBER "AGENDA NUMBER

SUBMISSION DATE: January 12, 2021

AGENCY BA-7T NUMBER: 2

ADDENDUM TO PAGE 1

Use this section for additional Dedicated Fund Accounts or Statutory Dedications, if needed.

The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

(@] ANCING R
GENERAL FUND BY:
FEES & SELF-GENERATED
[SelectFund Aceaunt” = $0 $0 $0
[Select Fund Account] . . . . $0 $0 50
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DEDICATIONS
[Select Statufety Dedication] S0 30 %0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 50 50 $0
_ [Select Statutory Dedigation] | . $0 $0 $0
[Select Stalulory Dedication} . 50 $0 $0
- [Selact Statutary Dedication] S0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedicatior] . $0 $0 $0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 $0 $0

Use this section for additional Program Names, if needed.
The subtotal will automatically be transferred to Page 1.

PROGRAM
PROGRAM NAME: ;
%0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 50 0 $0 0
50 0 30 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 | 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
$0 0 $0 0 $0 0
SUBTOTAL (to Page 1) $0 0 $0 0 $0 0
BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) Page 2




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

Policy and Procedure Memorandum No. 52, Revised, requires that all Requests for Changes in

Appropriation be fully documented. At a minimum, the foliowing questions and statements must
be answered. Use Continuation Sheets as needed. FAILURE TO ANSWER ALL QUESTIONS

COMPLETELY WILL BE CAUSE TO RETURN THIS DOCUMENT WITHOUT ACTION.

1. What is the source of funding (if other than General Fund (Direct))? Specifically identify any grant or public law and
the purposes of the funds, if applicable. A copy of any grant application and the notice of approved grant or
appropriation must accompany the BA-7. What are the expenditure restrictions of the funds?

The Office of Risk Management (ORM) purchases commercial property insurance coverage to supplement the self-
insurance fund and cover insured property losses that exceed ORM's self-insured retention. For Hurricane Laura,
ORM has received the second set of Proof of Loss staternents from its commercial insurance carriers totaling
$50,000,000 and has already received $2,500,000 of this amount and has been notified that an additonal $20,000,0600
Is being wired this week. The remainder of this second $50,000,000 advance is expected to be collected in January
2021. These funds will be used to support the repair and restoration of Hurricane Laura damage to State-owned
faciliies damaged by Hurricang Laura. The largest of the projects include McNease State Universily, Sowela
Community College, the 3rd Circuit Court of Appeals building, and three prisons with the Department of Corrections.
ORM and the commercial insurance market estimate that the total insured amount of damage to these facilities, and
others that were in the path of Laura, will exceed $200,000,000.

2. Enter the financial impact of the requested adjustment for the next four fiscal years.

MEANS OF FINANCING FY 2020-2021 || FY 2021-2022 || FY 2022-2023 || FY 2023-2024 || FY 2024-2025
OR EXPENDITURE

GENERAL FUND BY:
DIRECT $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
INTERAGENCY TRANSFERS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
FEES & SELF-GENERATED $50,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0
STATUTORY DERICATIONS $0 50 $0 $0 $0
FEDERAL $0 50 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL | $50,000,000 50 $0 $0 $0

3. If this action requires additional personnel, provide & detailed explanation below:
This action does not require additional persennel.

4. Explain why this request can't be postpened for consideration in the agency's budget request for next fiscal
year.

If this BA-7 is not approved, ORM will not have sufficient budget authority to continue to support the timely repairs and
restoration of Hurricane Laura damage to State facllities.

5. |s this an after the fact BA-7, e.g.; have expenditures been mads toward the program this BA-7 is for? If yes,
explain per PPM No.52.
No. Expenditures for this BA-7 have not been made.

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020)

Page 3




STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PERFORMANCE IMPACT OF MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

1. Identify and explain the programmatic impacts (positive or negative) that will result from the approval of this BA-7.

This BA-7 is going to be used to provide Fees and Self-Generated budget authority to support repairs and restoration
of Hurricane Laura damage to State facilities.

2. Complete the following information for each objective and related performance indicators that will be affected by
this request. (Nofe: Requested adjustments may involve revisions to existing objectives and performance indicators
or creation of new objectives and performance indicators. Repeat this portion of the request form as often as
necessary.)

OBJECTIVE: There are no perfomance indicators that will be affected by this request.

PERFORMANCE STANDARD
PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NAME CURRENT | ADJUSTMENT| REVISED
FY 2020-2021| (*)OR() | FY 2020-2021

LEVEL

JUSTIFICATION FOR ADJUSTMENT(S): Explain the necessity of the adjustment(s).

3. Briefly explain any performance impacts other than or in addition to effects on objectives and performance
indicators. (For example: Are there any anticipated direct or indirect effects on program management or service
recipients 7 Will this BA-7 have a positive or negative impact on some other program or agency?)

While approval of this BA-7 will have no direct impact on performance indicators, if not approved, ORM's ability to
support the repair and restoration of State facilities damaged by Hurricane Laura will be negatively impacted.

4. If there are no performance impacts associated with this BA-7 request, then fully explain this lack of performance
impact.
Not Applicable.

5. Describe the performance impacts of failure to approve this BA-7. (Be specific. Relate performance impacts to
objectives and performance indicators.)

If this BA-7 is not approved, the repair and restoration of state facilities damaged by Hurricane Laura could be
delayed and operations may not be resumed quickly, and thus incurring more longer-term costs.

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020) Page 4



STATE OF LOUISIANA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET
REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME:

Risk Management

MEANS OF FINANCING: p\((: LZJ(?;E;(); ARDEJ?JgI'ErfATEiD'I' FYR;OVZII?-'.E’ZEZ FY 2021-20?2DJ|U S::d zi;thln)zl;T\iEis g::zﬁf TI|ONFSY 2024-2025
GENERAL FUND BY:
Direct $0 $0 $0 $0 30 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $197,418,676 $0 | $197,418,676 $0 $0 $0 $0
Fees & Self-Generated * $68,140,061 $50,000,000 | $118,140,061 $0 $0 $0 $0
Statutory Dedications ** $2,000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 30 $0 $0
FEDERAL FUNDS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL MOF $267,558,737 $50,000,000 $317,558,737 $0 $0 $0 $0
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $2,908,936 $0 $2,908,936 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Compensation $33,488 $0 $33,488 $0 $0 $0 $0
Related Benefits $2,218,370 $0 $2,218,370 $0 $0 $0 $0
Travel $51,061 $0 $51,061 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Services $216,972 $0 $216,972 $0 $0 $0 $0
Supplies $24,443 $0 $24,443 $0 $0 $0 $0
Professional Services $16,128,441 $0 $16,128,441 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Charges $223,920,271 $50,000,000 $273,920,271 $0 $0 $0 $0
Debt Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $22,056,755 $0 $22,056,755 $0 $0 $0 $0
Acquisitions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Major Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $267,558,737 $50,000,000 $317,558,737 $0 $0 $0 $0
POSITIONS
Classified 41 0 41 0 0 0 0
Unclassified 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL T.O. POSITIONS 41 0 41 0 0 0 0
Other Charges Positions 0 0 0 0 0
Non-TO FTE Positions 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 41 0 41 0 0 0 0
*Dedicated Fund Accounts:
Reg. Fees & Self-generated $68,140,061 $50,000,000 $118,140,061 $0 $0 50 b0
[Select Fund Account] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Select Fund Account] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
**Statutory Dedications:
::Vu:;r)e Medical Care Fund $2.000,000 $0 $2,000,000 $0 %0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] 0 50 $0 30 $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 30 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0 $0
[Select Statutory Dedication] $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 50

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020)

Page 5




STATE OF LOUISIANA

REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF PLANNING AND BUDGET

PROGRAM LEVEL REQUEST FOR MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT

PROGRAM 1 NAME:

Risk Management

State General | Interagency ekl Statutory

MEANS OF FINANCING: Fund Trinsfers Generated Dedications Federal Funds TOTAL
Revenues

AMOUNT $0 $0 $50,000,000 $0 $0 $50,000,000
EXPENDITURES:
Salaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Other Compensation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Related Benefits $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Travel $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Operating Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Supplies $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Professional Services $0 $0 50 $0 $0 $0
Other Charges $0 $0 $50,000,000 $0 $0 $50,000,000
Debt Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Interagency Transfers $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Acquisitions $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Major Repairs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
UNALLOTTED $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $0 $0 $50,000,000 $0 $0 $50,000,000
OVER / (UNDER) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POSITIONS
Classified 0 41 0 0 0 41
Unclassified 0 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL T.0. POSITIONS 0 41 0 0 0 4
Other Charges Positions 0 0 0 0 0
Non-TO FTE Positions 0 0 0 0 0
TOTAL POSITIONS 0 41 0 0 0 41

BA-7 FORM (7/1/2020)

Page 6




BA-7 QUESTIONNAIRE
(Provide answers on the Questionnaire Analysis Form; answer all questions applicable to the requested budget adjustment.)

GENERAL PURPOSE

The Office of Risk Management (ORM) purchases commercial property insurance coverage to supplement the self-insurance fund
and cover insured property losses that exceed ORM's self-insured retention. For Hurricane Laura, ORM has received the second
set of Proof of Loss statements from its commercial insurance carriers totaling $50,000,000 and has already received $2,500,000 of
this amount and has been notified that an additonal $20,000,000 is being wired this week. The remainder of this second
$50,000,000 advance is expected to be collected in January 2021. These funds will be used to support the repair and restoration of
State-owned facilities damaged by Hurricane Laura. The largest of the projects include McNeese State University, Sowela
Community College, the 3rd Circuit Court of Appeals building, and three prisons with the Department of Corrections. ORM and the
commercial insurance market estimate that the total insured amount of damage to these facilities, and others that were in the path
of Laura, will exceed $200,000,000.

2. If STATE GENERAL FUND
Provide details

3. IfFIAT
Provide details

4. If Self-Generated Revenues
$50,000,000 Fees and Self-Generated Revenue received from Commercial Insurance carriers

5. If Statutory Dedications
Not Applicable.

6. If Interim Emergency Board Appropriations
Attach 1.E.B. notification approval (will serve as BA-7 justification)

7. If Federal Funds
Not Applicable.

8. All Grants:
Not Applicable.

EXPENDITURES

9. Provide detailed expenditure information including how the amount requested was calculated.

$50,000,000 Other Charges - Increase in expenditures for Disaster Claims payments related to Hurricane Laura.
10. If funds are being transferred, pleased explain how excess funds became available.

11. Provide object details as part of explanation.
Program: Organization: Object: Sub-Obj:  Amount:
E00 TPCL 4340 60 $50,000,000

OTHER

12. Provide names, phone numbers and e-mail addresses of agency contacts that can provide further information on this item and will
attend JLCB to testify.

Melissa Harris, State Risk Director melissa.harris@la.qov (225) 342-6331

Marsha Pemble, State Risk Assistant Director marsha.pemble@la.qov  (225) 342-1221

Vickie Aaron, Accountant Administrator vickie.aaron@la.qov (225) 342-6031



	06-267_153R
	16-513_147
	21-804_157

